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Entrance to the Commission Meetings requires entry through security screening at any of
the public entrances to the KHHOA:

. 500 West Temple Street (third floor of KHHOA)

. 225 N. Hill Street (first floor of KHHOA)

. 222 N. Grand Avenue (fourth floor of KHHOA)

. Civic Mall/ Grand Park, between KHHOA and the Civil Court Building (second
floor of the KHHOA)

Entrance through any other exterior door of the KHHOA is prohibited (all other entrances

are locked) due to County of Los Angeles security restrictions.
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A person with a disability may contact the LAFCO office at (626) 204-6500 at least 72
hours before the scheduled meeting to request receipt of an agenda in an alternative
format or to request disability-related accommodations, including auxiliary aids or
services, in order to participate in the public meeting. Later requests will be
accommodated to the extent feasible.

The entire agenda package and any meeting related writings or documents provided to a
majority of the Commissioners after distribution of the agenda package, unless exempt
from disclosure pursuant to California Law, are available at the LAFCO office and at
www.lalafco.org,
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1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE WILL BE LED BY CHAIR GLADBACH
3. DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)

4. SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S)



10.

11.

12.

Agenda — January 08, 2020
Page 2

INFORMATION ITEM(S) - GOVERNMENT CODE §56857 NOTICE
None.

CONSENT ITEM(S)

All matters are approved by one motion unless held by a Commissioner or member(s)
of the public for discussion or separate action.

a. \Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence Update for the Wrightwood E
ECommunity Services District (Los Angeles County portion), and California '

' Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) exemption. :

PR R et o e T R D R 0 T g e O

PROTEST HEARING(S)
None.

OTHER ITEMS

a
b.
c. Fiscal Year 2019-20 Mid-Year_Investment Report..
d
(]

COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT

Commissioners’ questions for staff, announcements of upcoming events and opportunity for
Commissioners to briefly report on their LAFCO-related activities since last meeting.



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.
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EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

Executive Officer’s announcement of upcoming events and brief report on activities of the
Executive Officer since the last meeting.

a. Executive Officer Verbal Report.
PUBLIC COMMENT
This is the opportunity for members of the public to address the Commission on items not on
the posted agenda, provided that the subject matter is within the jurisdiction of the
Commission. Speakers are reminded of the three-minute time limitation.
FUTURE MEETINGS
February 12, 2020
March 11, 2020
April 08, 2020
FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

Items not on the posted agenda which, if requested, will be referred to staff or placed on a
future agenda for discussion and action by the Commission.

ADJOURNMENT
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SPECIAL MEETING
MINUTES OF THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

November 13, 2019

Present:
Jerry Gladbach, Chair

Kathryn Barger
Richard Close
Donald Dear
Janice Hahn
Gerard McCallum
John Mirisch
David Ryu

Lori Brogin-Falley, Alternate
Joe Ruzicka, Alternate

Paul Novak, Executive Officer
Lillian Salinger, Legal Counsel

Absent:
Margaret Finlay

Sheila Kuehl, Alternate
Judith Mitchell, Alternate

Vacant:

City of Los Angeles, Alternate Member
Alternate Public Member
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1 CALL MEETING TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. in Room 374-A (Business License Commission) of
the County Hall of Administration by Chair Jerry Gladbach.

2 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Chair Jerry Gladbach.

3 DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)

The Executive Officer (EO) read an announcement, asking that persons who made a campaign
contribution of more than $250 to any member of the Commission during the past twelve (12)
months to rise and state for the record the Commissioner to whom such campaign contributions
were made and the item of their involvement (None).

The EO read an announcement, asking if any Commissioner had received a campaign
contribution that would require disclosure or any other issue requiring recusal from any item on
today’s agenda (None).

4 SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S)

The EO swore in two (2) members of the audience who planned to testify.

5 INFORMATION ITEM(S) - GOVERNMENT CODE §§ 56751 & 56857 NOTICE
None.
6 CONSENT ITEM(S)
The Commission took the following actions under Consent Items:
a. Approved Minutes of October 16, 2019.
b. Approved Operating Account Check Register for the month of October 2019.
c. Received and filed update on pending proposals.
d. Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations, including the California Environmental
Quality Act determinations, Approving and Ordering Annexation No. 2018-11 to the Los
Angeles County Waterworks District No. 37, Acton; Resolution No. 2019-20RMD. |

MOTION:  Dear SECOND: McCallum APPROVED: 5-0-0
AYES: Close, Dear, McCallum, Mirisch, Gladbach
NOES: None.
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ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT:  Finlay, Hahn, Ryu

[Commissioner Hahn arrived at 9:02 a.m.]

7 PUBLIC HEARING(S)

None.

8 PROTEST HEARING(S)

None.

Chair Gladbach indicated that Agenda Item 9.a. will be taken out of order.
9 OTHER ITEMS

The following item was called up for consideration:

b. Recommendation to Award Contract to Consultant for the Consolidated Fire Protection
District of Los Angeles County Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence
Update.

Adriana Romo (Deputy Executive Officer) summarized the staff report concerning the
Recommendation to Award Contract to Consultant for the Consolidated Fire Protection District
of Los Angeles County Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence Update.
[Commissioner Barger arrived at 9:03 a.m.]

The Commission took the following actions:

e Selected RSG, Inc. to prepare the Consolidated Fire Protection Municipal Service
Review and Sphere of Influence Update, as described in the Request for Proposal Scope
of Services and the subsequent proposal “Municipal Service Review and Sphere of
Influence Update of the Consolidated Fire Protection District of the County of Los

Angeles” submittal date of October 30, 2019; and

» Authorized the Executive Officer to execute the professional services agreement with
RSG, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $108,565; with said agreement being approved as

to form by LAFCO Counsel.
MOTION:  Barger SECOND: McCallum APPROVED: 7-0-0
AYES: Barger, Close, Dear, Hahn, McCallum, Mirisch, Gladbach

NOES: None.
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ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT:  Finlay, Ryu

9 OTHER ITEMS
The following item was called up for consideration:
c. Sativa Water System Status Report.

Adriana Romo (Deputy Executive Officer) summarized the staff report concerning status of the
Sativa Water System.

Commissioner Barger asked what the current status of the infrastructure of the Sativa Water
System is. Russ Bryden (Principal Engineer, Los Angeles County Department of Public Works)
came before the Commission. Mr. Bryden stated that the County has made tremendous progress
in addressing Sativa’s infrastructure, referring to the water wells and underground pipes, but
there is an “iceberg” of additional work underneath the surface. Mr. Bryden indicated that he is
working with the State Water Resources Control Board to obtain grant funding for County
projects to address the brown water and manganese issue, which has risen from one well, but
there is an additional $10 to $15 million of work needed. A significant amount of piping within
the Sativa’s water system will need to be upgraded to wider diameter pipes which is beyond the
scope of the County’s role, and which will likely be performed by a future long-term operator.

Mr. Bryden indicated that the Los Angeles County Auditor-Controller completed a
comprehensive audit of the former Sativa County Water District and found that there was a
potential misuse of government funds. The audit was forwarded to the Los Angeles County
District Attorney’s Office and Mr. Bryden was not able to divulge any other details due to the
involvement of law enforcement.

Commissioner Hahn thanked Mr. Bryden for his leadership and expertise in addressing the
Sativa water system.

The Commission took the following action:

* Received and filed, the “Sativa Water System Quarterly Report ending September 2019”
submitted by the County of Los Angeles Department of Public Works on September 19,

2019.

MOTION: Hahn SECOND: Barger APPROVED: 7-0-0
AYES: Barger, Close, Dear, Hahn, McCallum, Mirisch, Gladbach

NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT:  Finlay, Ryu
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[Commissioner Ryu arrived at 9:18 a.m.]
9 OTHER ITEMS
The following item was called up for consideration:
d. Draft Sphere of Influence Policy.
The EO summarized the staff report concerning the Draft Sphere of Influence Policy.
The Commission took the following actions:
e Adopted the Sphere of Influence Policy; and

e Directed staff to post the Sphere of Influence Policy to the Commission website,

MOTION:  McCallum SECOND: Barger APPROVED: 8-0-0
AYES: Barger, Close, Dear, Hahn, McCallum, Mirisch, Ryu, Gladbach
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT:  Finlay

The Commission returned to Agenda Item 9.a.
9 OTHER ITEMS
The following item was called up for consideration:
a. Interview Alternate Public Member Finalist and Appoint Alternate Public Member.

The Commission interviewed the remaining Alternate Public Member finalist (the other four
finalists were interviewed at the Commission Meeting on October 16, 2019).

Chair Gladbach asked the eight (8) voting members of the Commission present to identify their

top two finalists. Upon the conclusion, it was determined that two candidates had each received
four first place votes. Since there was a tie, and no voting member was willing to change his or
her vote, the Commission determined that the outcome would be settled by a coin toss.

The Commission took the following actions:

e Interviewed one (1) additional Alternate Public Member Finalist; and

e Appointed David Lesser (winner of the coin toss) as the new LAFCO Alternate Public
Member.
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MOTION: Dear SECOND: Hahn APPROVED: 8-0-0
AYES: Barger, Close, Dear, Hahn, McCallum, Mirisch, Ryu, Gladbach

NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.

ABSENT: Finlay

10 LEGISLATION
None.

The EO indicated that there is no Legislative Update as the State Legislature is currently in
recess.

11 MISCELLANEOUS CORRESPONDENCE
The EO noted that the following correspondence:
a. 2019 Edition of The Sphere.

The EO noted that a letter dated October 29, 2019 from Herb Wesson (President, Los Angeles
City Council) appointed David Ryu as the City of Los Angeles Voting Member (Commissioner
Ryu was previously the City of Los Angeles Alternate Member).

Commissioner Mirisch asked when will the appointment of the City of Los Angeles Alternate
Voting Member occur. Commissioner Ryu indicated he will follow up with Council President
Wesson.

12 COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT

Chair Gladbach stated that he attended the 2019 CALAFCO Conference in Sacramento.
Commissioner Hahn indicated she was a panelist at the General Session on Wednesday, October
30™ at the 2019 CALAFCO Conference, “It takes a village: State, County, and LAFCo

collaboration to solve a local problem”. The session was held at the State Capitol Building, and
it was well attended.

13.a. EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S WRITTEN REPORT

The EO summarized the Executive Officer Report.

13.b. EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S VERBAL REPORT

The EO stated that two (2) awards were presented during the 2019 CALAFCO Conference

Awards Banquet: Assemblyman Gipson was awarded Legislator of the Year; and the County of
Los Angeles, the State Water Resources Control Board, and Los Angeles LAFCO were awarded
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the Government Leadership Award.
14 PUBLIC COMMENT
None.
15 FUTURE MEETINGS
January 8, 2020
February 12, 2020
March 11, 2020
16 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
None.
17 ADJOURNMENT MOTION
Commissioner Barger announced that this is Commissioner Hahn’s last LAFCO meeting, and
thanked Commissioner Hahn for her leadership and efforts in the dissolution of the Sativa
County Water District.

Commissioner Dear wished the Commission and staff Happy Holidays and a Happy New Year.

The meeting was adjourned at 10:01 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Paul Novak, AICP
Executive Officer

L: minutes 2019\11-13-19 (special meeting)
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12/18/19 Reglster Report
Cash Basis November 2019
Type Date Num Name Paid Amount Balance
Nov 19
Check 11/01/2019 ADP ADP -39.37 -39.37
Check 11/04/2012 WIRE TRPF 8C South Lak... -8,948.87 -8,989.24
Bill Pmt -Check 11/04/2019 10459 Alonti Cafe -177.28 -9,166.52
Bill Pmt -Check 11/04/2019 10460 ATT -289.70 -9,456.22
Bill Pmt -Check 11/04/2019 10461 Bank of America* -758.70 -10,214.92
Bill Pmt -Check 11/04/2019 10462 County Counsel -17,594.85 -27,809.77
Bill Pmt -Check 11/04/2019 10463 County of Los Angel... -649.98 -28,459.75
Bill Pmt -Check 11/04/2019 10464 CSDA -1,446.00 -29,905.75
Bill Pmt -Check 11/04/2019 10465 FedEx -24.95 -29,930.70
Bill Pmt -Check 11/04/2019 10466 LACERA -13,876.59 -43,807.29
Bill Pmt -Check 11/04/2019 10467 Los Angeles County... -1,500.00 -45,307.29
Bill Pmt -Check 11/04/2019 10468 Motor Parks -630.00 -45,937.29
Bill Pmt -Check 11/04/2019 10469 Office Depot* -409.55 -46,346.84
Bill Pmt -Check 11/04/2019 10470 Paul A. Novak -566.35 -46,913.19
Bill Pmt -Check 11/04/2019 10471 Platinum Consulting -4,107.73 -51,020.92
Bill Pmt -Check 11/04/2019 10472 Policy Consulting As... -2,287.50 -53,308.42
Bili Pmt -Check 11/04/2019 10473 Promac Image Syst... -58.78 -53,367.20
Bill Pmt -Check 11/04/2019 10474 RSG, Inc. -1,872.50 -55,239.70
Bill Pmt -Check 11/04/2019 10475 The Lincoln National -261.82 -55,501.52
Bill Pmt -Check 11/04/2019 10476 Tropical Interior Plants -100.00 -55,601.52
Bill Pmt -Check 11/04/2019 10477 Well, a project of Co... -750.00 -56,351.52
Bill Pmt -Check 11/04/2019 10478 Wells Fargo -385.89 -56,737.41
Bill Pmt -Check 11/04/2019 10479 Western Graphix -21.21 -56,758.62
Bill Pmt -Check 11/04/2019 10483 Edward J. Gladbach -707.32 -57,465.94
Check 11/05/2019 10480 Alisha O'Brien -891.98 -58,357.92
Check 11/05/2019 10481 LACERA-OPEB -2,500.84 -60,858.76
Check 11/08/2019 ADP ADP -169.59 -61,028.35
Check 11/08/2019 WF Wells Fargo -162.52 -61,190.87
Check 11/12/2019 WF Wells Fargo -66.37 -61,257.24
Check 11/15/2019 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,112.52 -63,369.76
Check 11/15/2019 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,264.24 -66,634.00
Check 11/15/2019 DD Adriana L Flores -1,141.50 -67,775.50
Check 11/15/2019 DD Michael E Henderson -2,368.51 -70,144.01
Check 11/15/2019 DD Paul A Novak -5,24417 -75,388.18
Check 11/15/2019 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,428.99 -77,817.17
Check 11/15/2019 DD Adriana Romo -3,318.56 -81,135.73
Check 11/15/2019 DD Federal Tax Deposit -4,730.12 -85,865.85
Check 11/15/2019 DD State Income Tax -1,409.77 -87,275.62
Bill Pmt -Check 11/18/2019 10482 Certified Records M... -521.59 -87,797.21
Bill Pmt -Check 11/18/2019 10484 Charter Communica... -531.71 -88,328.92
Bill Pmt -Check 11/18/2019 10485 CoreLogic -28.80 -88,357.72
Bill Pmt -Check 11/18/2019 10486 Davis Farr LLP -6,000.00 -94,357.72
Bill Pmt -Check 11/18/2019 10487 E Mulberg & Associ... -1,600.00 -95,957.72
Bill Pmt -Check 11/18/2019 10488 FedEx -38.27 -95,995.99
Bill Pmt -Check 11/18/2019 10489 Office Depot* -72.81 -96,068.80
Bill Pmt -Check 11/18/2019 10490 Policy Consulting As... -1,575.00 -97,643.80
Bill Pmt -Check 11/18/2019 10491 The Lincoln National -261.82 -97,905.62
Check 11/22/2019 ADP ADP -141.66 -98,047.28
Check 11/29/2019 ADP ADP -39.37 -98,086.65
Check 11/29/2019 DD Federal Tax Deposit -4,744.34 -102,830.99
Check 11/29/2019 DD State Income Tax -1,415.12 -104,246.11
Check 11/29/2019 DD Federal Tax Deposit -661.14 -104,907.25
Check 11/29/2019 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,112.52 -107,019.77
Check 11/29/2019 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,099.86 -110,119.63
Check 11/29/2019 DD Adriana L Flores -1,141.50 -111,261.13
Check 11/29/2019 DD Michael E Henderson -2,368.50 -113,629.63
Check 11/29/2019 DD Paul A Novak -5,244.17 -118,873.80
Check 11/29/2019 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,473.12 -121,346.92
Check 11/29/2019 DD Adriana Romo -3,347.09 -124,694.01
Check 11/29/2019 60126... Kathryn Barger -134.09 -124,828.10
Check 11/29/2019 60126... Brogin-Falley Lori -179.03 -125,007.13
Check 11/29/2019 DD Richard Close -229.59 -125,236.72
Check 11/29/2019 DD Donald Dear -211.39 -125,448.11
Check 11/29/2019 60126... Margaret E Finlay -745.64 -126,193.75
Check 11/29/2019 60126... Edward G Gladbach -482.72 -126,676.47
Check 11/29/2019 DD Janice K Hahn -135.18 -126,811.65
Check 11/29/2019 DD Gerard McCallum i -164.88 -126,976.53

Page 1
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1218119 Register Report

Cash Basis November 2019

Type Date Num Name Paid Amount Balance
Check 11/29/2019 DD John A Mirisch -989.17 -127,965.70
Check 11/29/2019  60126... Judith M Mitchell -84.83 -128,050.53
Check 11/29/2019 DD David E Ryu -138.53 -128,189.06
Nov 19 -128,189.06 -128,189.06

Page 2
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Staff Report
January 8, 2020
Agenda Item No. 7.a.
MSR No. 2019-10
Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence Update for the

Wrightwood Community Services District

BACKGROUND:

Wrightwood is a small unincorporated community with approximately 4,500 residents located in
the eastern San Gabriel Mountains in the Counties of Los Angeles and San Bernardino with the
majority of its territory located in San Bernardino County. Wrightwood is located approximately
3 miles southwest of the intersection of California State Route 2 and California State Route 138.

Since most of the affected territory is located within San Bernardino County, the Local Agency
Formation Commission (LAFCO) for San Bernardino County, as principal county, formed the
Wrightwood Community Services District (“District”) which became effective July 1, 2017. San
Bernardino is the principal county as defined by Section 56066 of the Government Code, as the
county having the greater portion of the entire assessed value, as shown on the last equalized
assessment roll of the county or counties, of all taxable property within a district or districts for
which a change of organization or reorganization proposed.

The Wrightwood Community Services District is an independent special district. The governing
body consists of a five-member Board of Directors elected at-large residing within the
boundaries of the Wrightwood Community Services District.

On October 16, 2019, San Bernardino LAFCO adopted and approved a Municipal Services
Review (MSR) for the Wrightwood CSD. In cooperation with LA LAFCO, the MSR addressed
all territory within the Wrightwood CSD, including those portions in San Bernardino County and
in Los Angeles County.

MUNICIPAL SERVICE REVIEW DETERMINATIONS:

Pursuant to Government Code Section 56430, in order to prepare and to update a Spheres of
Influence meets the requirements of Section 56425, the Commission shall conduct a review of
the municipal services in that particular district, “consider and prepare a written statement of its
determinations.” As principal county, San Bernardino LAFCO has prepared the attached MSR
(LAFCO 36234: Service Review for the Wrightwood Community Services District) which made
the following determinations which are also recommended for approval by LA LAFCO:
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Population Projections:

